

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 18 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

No. S241431

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JANICE JARMAN,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

**HCR MANORCARE, INC. and
MANOR CARE OF HEMET CA, LLC,**
Defendants and Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After a Published Opinion
of the Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division Three
Case No. G051086

Superior Court of the State of California
County of Riverside
Hon. Phrasel Shelton and Hon. John Vineyard
Case No. RIC10007764

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
Michael M. Berger (Bar No. CA 043228)
Barry S. Landsberg (Bar No. CA 117284)
*Joanna S. McCallum (Bar No. CA 187093)
11355 West Olympic Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614
Telephone: (310) 312-4000
jmccallum@manatt.com

PETRULLO, LLP
John P. Petruzzo (Bar No. CA 134074)
*Grace Song (Bar No. CA 309859)
Pacific Corporate Towers
222 N. Sepulveda Blvd., Suite 806
El Segundo, California 90245
Telephone: (213) 627-0400
Facsimile: (213) 627-0402
grace@petrullollp.com

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
HCR MANORCARE, INC. and MANOR CARE OF HEMET CA, LLC

RECEIVED

SEP 18 2018

CLERK SUPREME COURT

No. S241431

IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JANICE JARMAN,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

HCR MANORCARE, INC. and
MANOR CARE OF HEMET CA, LLC,

Defendants and Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After a Published Opinion
of the Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division Three
Case No. G051086

Superior Court of the State of California
County of Riverside
Hon. Phrasel Shelton and Hon. John Vineyard
Case No. RIC10007764

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
Michael M. Berger (Bar No. CA 043228)
Barry S. Landsberg (Bar No. CA 117284)
*Joanna S. McCallum (Bar No. CA 187093)
11355 West Olympic Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614
Telephone: (310) 312-4000
jmccallum@manatt.com

PETRULLO, LLP
John P. Petruzzo (Bar No. CA 134074)
*Grace Song (Bar No. CA 309859)
Pacific Corporate Towers
222 N. Sepulveda Blvd., Suite 806
El Segundo, California 90245
Telephone: (213) 627-0400
Facsimile: (213) 627-0402
grace@petrulloplp.com

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
HCR MANORCARE, INC. and MANOR CARE OF HEMET CA, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	8
II. PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF FACTS IS IRRELEVANT	10
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. Section 1430(b) Authorizes a Single Monetary Award of Up to \$500 in Any Civil Action.....	10
1. Section 1430(b)’s Text Demonstrates That Its Monetary Remedy Is Limited to \$500	10
a. Plaintiff Wants to Rewrite the Statute	11
b. Plaintiff Rejects the Legislature’s Choice to Omit Language Used in Closely Related Statutes.....	12
c. Plaintiff Ignores the Statute’s Plain Text	13
2. The LTCA Demonstrates the Opinion’s Incorrect Interpretation.....	15
a. The Legislature Did Not Intend Section 1430(b) to Protect Residents or Compensate for Harm	15
b. If Section 1430(b)’s Award Were Per Violation, Its Remedies Could Be Vastly Disproportionate to Those for More Serious Violations	17
3. The Legislative History Confirms the Opinion’s Interpretation Is Wrong.....	18
a. ManorCare Discussed the Legislative History of SB 1930	19
b. The Legislative History of SB 1930 Confirms ManorCare’s Interpretation.....	20
c. Failure to Pass Legislation Incorporating a Particular Meaning Is Evidence That the Legislature Did Not Intend That Meaning	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
4. Plaintiff's Policy Arguments Are Unavailing.....	23
5. The Primary Right Theory Does Not Work.....	24
a. The Primary Right Theory Is Unworkable to Determine the Amount of a Section 1430(b) Award	25
b. Plaintiff Does Not Reconcile the Confusion About Res Judicata.....	27
c. Due Process Concerns Persist.....	29
d. Section 1430(b) Is Not Based on Harm	30
e. <i>Miller</i> Does Not Support a Per-Cause-of-Action Theory	31
B. Punitive Damages Are Not Available	31
1. The Legislature Deliberately Refused to Provide Punitive Damages	31
2. Section 1430(b) Did Not Codify Common-Law Rights	35
3. Punitive Damages Are Not Available in the Absence of Compensatory Damages	36
4. Allowing Punitive Damages for Section 1430(b) Violations Produces Absurd Results	38
IV. CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> (2016) 1 Cal. 5th 376	25
<i>Berkley v. Dowds</i> (2007) 152 Cal. App.4th 518	36, 38
<i>Branson v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> (1994) 24 Cal. App.4th 327	27
<i>Brewer v. Premier Golf</i> (2008) 168 Cal. App.4th 1243	36
<i>California Association of Psychology Providers v. Rank</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1	34
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal. 5th 924	11
<i>California Chamber of Commerce v. State Air Res. Bd.</i> (2017) 10 Cal. App.5th 604	22
<i>Contento v. Mitchell</i> (1972) 28 Cal. App.3d 356	37
<i>Cornette v. Dep't of Transp.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 63	11
<i>Covenant Care v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 771	13
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 1134.....	23
<i>Fahlen v. Sutter Central Valley Hospitals</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 655	23, 32
<i>Federation of Hillside & Canyon Associations v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 126 Cal. App.4th 1180	29
<i>Greenberg v. Western Turf Ass'n</i> (1903) 140 Cal. 357	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388	30
<i>Hong Sang Market v. Peng</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 474	25, 28
<i>In re Chavez</i> (2004) 114 Cal.App.4th 989	20
<i>In re Greg F.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 393	18, 38
<i>Jackson v. Johnson</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1350	38
<i>James v. Public Finance Corp.</i> (1975) 47 Cal.App.3d 995	37
<i>Joannou v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 746	22
<i>Kizer v. County of San Mateo</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 139	15, 36
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134	33
<i>Lemaire v. Covenant Care Cal., LLC</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 860	<i>passim</i>
<i>Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist. v. Garcia</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 175	25
<i>Miller v. Collectors Universe</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 988	31
<i>Milligan v. City of Laguna Beach</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 829	33
<i>Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 888	29
<i>Nevarrez v. San Marino Skilled Nursing & Wellness Centre</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 102	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Page v. MiraCosta Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 471	32
<i>People v. Casa Blanca Convalescent Homes</i> (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 509	29, 30
<i>People v. Soto</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 229	32
<i>Quiroz v. Seventh Ave. Center</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1256	26
<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65	35
<i>Romano v. American Trans Air</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1637	33
<i>Saunders v. Taylor</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1538	36
<i>Scher v. Burke</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 136	11, 12, 23
<i>Thibodeau v. Crum</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 749	27
<i>Tuolumne Jobs & Small Bus. Alliance v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029	12
<i>Villacres v. ABM Industries</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 562	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Wasatch Prop. Mgmt. v. Degrate</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1111	12, 37
<i>Winn v. Pioneer Medical Group</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 148	10, 17, 36
<i>Yates v. Pollock</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 195	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Yu v. Signet Bank/Virginia</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 298, disapproved on other grounds by <i>Newport Harbor Ventures, LLC v. Morris Cerullo World Evangelism</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 637	33, 34

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17205	33
Code Civ. Proc., § 30.....	11
Code Civ. Proc., § 425.13.....	13
Code Civ. Proc., § 425.16.....	33
Code Civ. Proc., § 425.16, subd. (f).....	34
Code Civ. Proc., § 1858.....	11
Health & Saf. Code, § 1424.5	12, 13
Health & Saf. Code, § 1424.5, subd. (a)(4).....	16
Health & Saf. Code, § 1430, subd. (a)	<i>passim</i>
Health & Saf. Code, § 1430, subd. (a)(2).....	16
Health & Saf. Code, § 1430, subd. (a)(4).....	16
Health & Saf. Code, § 1430, subd. (b)	<i>passim</i>
Health & Saf. Code, § 1430, subd. (c)	8, 33
Health & Saf. Code, § 1433	8, 17, 33, 34
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 15657	36
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 72701, subd. (a)(4).....	8, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Heiser, <i>California's Unpredictable Res Judicata (Claim Preclusion) Doctrine</i> (1998) 35 San Diego L. Rev. 559	29
James, <i>Res Judicata: Should California Abandon Primary Rights?</i> (1989) 23 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 351	27
